o JLEECE

Cylinder-bed 1-Needle, Unison Feed Lockstitch Machine
AR RS ARBEREEY IOV

LS-341N

Cylinder-bed 1-Needle, Unison Feed Lockstitch Machine
with Automatic Thread Trimmer

FE—-ASAERSRZY ARV 3

LS-341N-7
PARTS LIST

L]

v




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes

1) "s#” mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2) "01" wervircnrennsorne refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page. '
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N=Y YR NZHABIELT
1.7 FE” WomSHig
LD I i = 1 . BIEONA—Y 7y S ICHB L CSEERE N ARR SR LT,
EERARRE" EEEBYAN £#8BLTIRSY,
2) 701" eorrerinireae R=YTO" EE" ORAESV/L T REY,
2. YEMOB=FE, BHEXRL, 0.1, 25508, B8 (Bfit—bL) 2ELET,
3 HWEMO () B EBREBRLCVEIFPRTHIZ 5ERLET,
4 A52APR~ID - — — — ~ iz, BEBRTHIC EEBELET,




CONTENTS
=] R

L. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ........................ ... 1
BEER - JLEEEAR

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ....................... .. . 3
b - KRERG

3.NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ............................. . 5
BHEE - TEABALR .

4.PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS ... 7
2 BB MR

5. UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ................ccoueeoi 8
RV BR

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............... S . - - S 9
bR [E

7.THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (FORLS=84IN=7) ............. ..o 11
RYWUEK (LS~-341N~-TH)

8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (FOR LS—34IN=7) . ... ... .. . 13
BE¥RUBEMR (LS—34 1N-7H)

9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (1) (FOR LS=34IN) .......o.oooioen 15
SRHETEFR (1) (LS—-341NA)

10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (2) (FOR LS—34IN=7) ................. .0 16

AHETHMR (2) (LS—-341N-7H)

11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ..............oo o 17
NIV R AN~ - RBEERRE

12. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ................ccccooo 18
B BRI

13. AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS (FORLS—341N=7) ..\ \o0oooeoo 19
HEAA LITE/R (LS—-34IN=-7H)

14. AIR COMPONENTS (FORLS=341N~7) ..o 21
T7—B% (LS—34 IN—7)

15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ..ot 23
RITEEMR

16. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FORLS=841N) ..........ooooui 24
F—UB% (LS~34 1NA)

17.LIST FOR IMFORMATION OF CHANGE .............0oouiinsss 25
EEEHRY A ' ,
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... ..o 26

&3l



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SEER - A12EEM




REF. NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. . __. DESCRIPTION __ _______. vy _o*x o Qty
1 212-37854 SIDE PLATE ASM. AVLR()3) 1
2 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IMLTEY 9/64-40 L=6.8 2
3 212-20900 GEAR COVER Ny AN - 1
4 $5-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 }5A2Y" 9/64-40 L=6 2
5 SM-6082002-SP SCREW M8 L=20 uYHy735 b M8 L=20 8
[ ¥ TA-T100604-R0 PLUG FXEV D=IT L=6 T
7 03  D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYLs viN - 1
8 $5-7150940-Sp SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 WLy 15/64-28 L=9 2
9 B1117-246-000 HOOK By & 1

10 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE ANTYH . 1
T S8-7110710-3P SCREW 11764-40 L=7 TS5y 11764-30 L=7 7
12 08  212-37904 SIDE PLATE h 12 1
13 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT Brh 3R FAEy 1
14 SD-0800352~SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 2 viy D=8 H=3.5 1
15 212-23201 0IL PAN 7798 ) ? 1
16 B3503-115-000 OIL RESERVOTR FELT TT SH X TN (A) T
17 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.08
18 $S-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IIL3FY 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
19 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1h7v34 vz 1
20 $5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 IRy 9/64-40 L=T 2
2T BI140-051-000 TAKE-UP OTL SPLASHER Ty IF -1% T
22 $5-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 }5R%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
23 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMMIN 3 TUH Fa-vIN Y 1
24 $5-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YIEFFY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
25 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 V733 9/64-40 L=T 2
76 BIT30-528-000 TRREAD GUIDE, LOWER 17977 58 T
27 B1131-528-000 FELT b7V MY 1
28 B1106-340-000 THROAT PLATE BASE FRAME MAN &4 1
29 $S-7113110-SP SCREW 1/64-40 L=30 I3 11/64-40 L=30 2
30 08  212-21908 THOAT PLATE EL 1
3T SS-TTIZ810-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=28 YWESRY 11/64-40 L=28 z
32 231-00605 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , LEFT VISR ECULIQ SR 1
33 $8-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YA¥533° 9/64-40 L=5 4
34 08  212-20413 BED PLATE FINGPE 1
35 231-00506 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , RIGHT AN YA (3F) 1
36 212-27905 LOWER SHAFT FRONT NETAL YA IRIAAN, T
37 $S-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 IILTEY 11/64-40 L= 4 3
38 212-37607 MACHINE BASE INEIS 2 1
39 06  SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IWLIFY 11/64-40 L=T7 2
40 PS-0600302-KP SPRING PIN A7)y 1
T PS-0600241-00 SPRIRG PIN 6X24 AT IV Y 6.0%24 T
42 PS-0600602-KP SPRING PIN 27V ey 1
43 B1128-246-000 HINGE FIIN Y 1
44 01  212-20504 THROAT PLATE BASE FRAME VEC ISR 1
45 01  §8S-7113110-SP SCREW 1/64-40 L=30 IIEIZY 11/64-40 L=30 4
45 02— BI158-245-00& THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYC VAN - T
47 04  CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(186) n¥3a3Fa94y-1(16) 3
48 05  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL b o Fa{I-4(16) 3
49 04  CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). 7Y YN b 1(3ay) 1
50 03  CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). Ty vA b 3(¥ay) 1
51 TO0=04109 GROURD MARK TIIN T T
52 06  231-00803 THROAT PLATE R 1
53 07  231-00902 THROAT PLATE(SMALL PRODUCTS) NI{2(a%)39) 1
54 06  231-00407 BED SLIDE yISREC 1
55 06  MSC-M80000AD SYNCHRONIZER ASM. yvyury o3 1
56 06 NS-6150430-3P NUT 15764-28 BYAFIL 15/64-28 T
57 06 B9108-246-000 DETECTOR SUPPORT SHAFT Ty HIY Y 1
58 231-00704 THREAD CUTTING CAM COVER IbEYAAEN - 1
59 $S8-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 }9AZY' 11/64-40 L=7 2
60 06 B8234-271-000 COLLAR A VMM - YR 1
31 06 D2I12-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE IF FAI7T A Z
62 06 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 wIL5%y 15/64-28 L=12 1
63 06 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v3%y 11/64-40 L=11 1
64 06  GES-12155000 CLIP C Yrtyn Vi € 3
65 06  B9109-246-000 DETECTOR SUPPORT PLATE TYIYE HI {4 1
66 08 S3-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 RS 11764-40 L=T7 T
67 06 BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER ¥ yIvia-7 0.01
68 #09  107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM, VAPl N 2L 1
NOTE (§#E&2) 01....0PTIONAL PARTS A7 yaviE s

02....FOR JAPAN ,JE
03....EXCEPT JAPAN ,JE
04....FOR JAPAN
05....FOR JE
06....EXCEPT LS-341N

07....FOR LS-341IN-7(FOR SMALL PRODUCTS)

08....FOR LS-341N
09....FOR LS-341N-7 ,JE ,JUS

B4, JEA

HA, JEIRER <

HAM

JEA

LS-341Ni3Fk <
LS-341IN-7 (/Npf:ig)
LS-341NFE
LS-341N-7H JE ,JUSH



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
g - XFPEIGR




___________________________ DESCRIPTION . & v % 1. Qty
1 TA-0500000-R0 PLUG Mty 2
2 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FYE'Y Iy 1
3 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK a3y 0.1
4 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MY 15/64-28 L=7 2
5 CQ-2520000-00 0IL WICK 2y 0.1
3 SS-B151550-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FX35° 15/64-28 L=15 T
7 'B1905-241-H00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fyky 1
8 B1605-246-000 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM A7) VIV #a 1
9 SS-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 NAZY" 1/4-40 L=10 2

10 CQ-2000000-00 0IL WICK 23y 0.06

11 B1907-051-000 TAXE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYEY AN V7 1

12 CQ-2000000-00 0IL WICK 23y 0.1

13 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 = 3.2 £ v3y D=6.35 H=3,2 2

14 D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MY 75vImyh 1

15 B1201-340-040 MAIN SHAFT AS. y7y° 7 (43) 1

16 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 3y T(0.1)

17 TA-0500601-M0 PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 PAYY D=5X5.4 L=6 (1)

18 CQ-5050000-00 0IL WICK 23y 0.1

19 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NI - FVIE Y 1

20 B1206-051-000 COUNTERWELGHT YI7413Y 1

71 SS-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 MRy 9/32-28 L=4.5 I

22 §5-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MY 9/32-28 L=16 1

23 $S-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 b3y 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

24 SS-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 MAZY" 9/32-28 L=7 1

25 B1202-051-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 99 7 RIAA 1

26 SS-8151550-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 N3y 15/64-28 L=15 I

27 B1203-051-000 0IL FELT 99" 7 IR TINh 2

28 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TYE VY-F Y3-IV by 1

29 B1203-340-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 99 IHHARL 1

30 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY" 1/4-40 L=6 2

3] D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAR VETRLE, I

32 RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING Ccyvyr 1

33 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK TVE YY-F Y3-)vy 1

34 B1302-051-000 SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER 99A7° FIh 1

35 85-7681750~TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 TILTEY 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

36 SS-868T650-1P SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 NX%y 9/32-98 L=16 I

37 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAZY' 15/64-28 L=15 1

38 $S-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 €%y 1/4-40 L=7 2

39 B1217-051-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING (2), REAR Y7 9yuAL (2) 1

40 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 My 15/64-28 L=7 2

1 B1216-051-000 WAIN SHAFT BUSHING 1, REAR 595" 7 9YaAEN (1) I

42 SB-1150002-00 BEARING N 7YY 1

43 B1218-051-000 REAR BEARING RETAINING COLLAR 99V 7 9IMA TYVS bR 1

44 231-01009 HAND WHEEL YV T 1

45 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PA%y" 15/64-28 L=15 1

6 SS-BT51780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 N5y 15/64-28 L=17 I

47 212-23300 TIMING BELT LERZARNS Y 1

48 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 279V Y 2.0X10 1

49 212-23706 SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER YAZT UFyh 1

50 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7 BEYN Yy 2

51 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 33" 9764-40 L=3.5 Z

52 $§-7701010-SP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 TILTEY 5/16-24 L=10 1

53 212-23409 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TYE VIEETE Ay 1

54 212-23508 PUSH BUTTON CYLINDER TYE YIIERTE BvyY 1

55 B1301-340-000 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TYE YIVEIYA Y 1

56 105-03605 SAFETY BASE 7YX VIS I

57 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVE A A % 1

58 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TV VY-F A % 1

59 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TVE VY-F YR 1

60 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TVE VY-F ¥ 7 93 1

61 BI300-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TYEVIF ¥ YIUA N R I

(&



3.NEEDLE BAR & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

StHE - THBIR

45~47-77 - 80

50-67




REF.NO_ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION t.ov At Qty
1 212-23854 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ASK. NIF YIIN 98 1 (43) 1
2 B1424-512-000-4 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT A B 39N 9 S 50
3 B1437-512-000-4 NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK MF 39T Y (0
4 PT-0502700-S0 TAPERED PIN Fopt gty (n
5 212-23805 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ME 939} ya 4 (1
5 B1432-512-000 FELT AF - 3-F <& 7 IThF T
7 B1440-512-000 RETAINER PIF - 3N -2 { 7Ih Her 1
8 226-07303 BUSHING MF 939h 9 J3zAgh 1
9 B1608-512-000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR AT 7 HInARN 1

10 B1438-512-B00 WASHER 17.1X28X1.5 3-) - 708) # 4 3 T=1.5 1
11 0T BI438-512-400 WASHER T=T.35 VL F T F T=1.35 T
12 01  BI1438-512-C00 WASHER ERNI A T A 1
13 B1438-512-C00 WASHER -V -V B A % 1
14 $§-9152130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 nYhE M 15/64-28 1
15 B1430-512-000 DRIVING ARM AUB - -} - 3-70 B3 1
T6 B1432-246-000 T MNE ST S I
17 SD-1020961-SP HINGE SCREW D=10,2 H=9.6 Y57 D=10.2 H=9.6 2
18 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 nY3939). 9/32-28 2
19 B1628-246-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ] ZPVF 1

20 S$5-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 537 15/64-28 L=14 1

71 SS=TTT0720-TP SCREW T1/64-40 L=7 NILTFy 11764-40 L=7 T

22 231-01306 NEEDLE BAR AUF Y 1

23 B1411-053-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION M -2 % 1

24 B1412-051-000 FELT ME -5 % 7Ihh 1

25 §5-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YMLIRY 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

76 06 WDP~T70BZ300 NEEDLE DPXI7 ¥23 AT DPXIT 523 I

27 8§-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 5 YALTFY 1/8-44 L=4 .5 1

28 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ME Y{bHF 1

29 05 - BY1I7-201-000 BOBBIN Fry 1

30 05  212-29752 HOOK ASK, () 1

3T 05 21227400 TRNER HOOK GUIDE T I

32 B1827-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK FH ¥R TV m 1

33 B1826-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN FhHI TV amy s 1

34 §5-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=25,4 395 1

35 05  SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IMLIEY 9/64-40 L=6.8 1

36 05 212-31204 ADJUSTING PLATE FIr NT7R0E9 TR 1

37 05  SK-6051202-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=12 0737734 M ¥5X0.8 L=13 2

38 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9,5X0.6 5% 3" % 5.2X9.5X0,6 2

39 05  212-29661 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE ASN . 1Y I3 4(43) 1

40 03 231-02056 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE ASY. ALRZICE! 1

a1 03 231-02007 ROOK SHAFT SADDLE WY 751 -

42 05  212-29604 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE AL ol (1)

43 03  231-02106 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING I IR0 (1)

44 05  212-31105 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING FXY AN (1)

45 B1820-246-00B WASHER B WYY N 5B 1

5 01 EI1820-246-00C WASHER © W IF T3 C 1

47 01  BI820-246-00D WASHER WY I 3 1

48 05  212-27301 HOOK SHAFT GEAR XY TN R 1

49 B1816-340-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 8y ) 1

50 06 212-27103 FEED VERTICAL CAM 907 =9 HA 1

5T SSTBI50510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 Ty 1676428 L=4.7 7

52 B1836-246-000-A LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR I8 IRIN IR 1

53 B1803-246-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE Y897 FhRsh 1

54 B1805-201-000 OIL FELT Y& ITAEN TThh 1

55 100-80406 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE YAV ) Firah 1

56 SSTBI50510-TP SCREW 15764-28 L= 4.7 V7 15/64-98 [=4.7 T

57 $5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA%Y 1/4-40 L=6 3

58 B1806-038-000 0IL FELT Y87 4 HIMMN TIhh 1

59 05  B3511-280-000 OIL FELT Y9 I8 7Ih 1

60 231-02700 LOWER SHAFT THRUST HOLDER IEY PASINIF 1

B ¥ SS-BI50432-TH SCREW 15/64-78 =4 YFT 1576428 L4 )

62 05  CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.04

63 05  B1432-027-000 0IL PAD ROLLER MF - 3-b -5 4 7Thb 1

64 02  MC-3720016-00 NEEDLE SY3355 160 AY SY3355 160 1

65 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE VIR o ) 1

56 SS=TTT0910-SP SCREW T1/64-40 L=8.5 YAL5FT 11/64-40 [=8.5 7

67 04  212-32707 FEED VERTICAL CAX APV 295 HA 1

68 04  MC-3720011-00 NEEDLE 135X17 #110 M SY3355 110 1

69 03  D9117-141-EQ0 BOBBIN TI by 1

70 03 231-02353 THREAD CUTTING HOOK ASM. 1M 7(23) 1

71 03 237-02601 INNER HOOK GUIDE FIE X7V T

72 03 231-02502 ADJUSTING PLATE I IV HFEI 14 1

73 03  S$S-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 I 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

74 03  110-02904 ROLLER FELT XY7° 193y F3LYTELN 1

75 03 SM-6051002-TF SCREW ¥5X0,8 L=10 nyA773E M M5X0.8 L=10 2

6 03 231-02205 HOOK SHAFT BEVEL GEAR WY 75 IR T

77 01  B1820-246~000 WASHER WU H 3 1

78 03  231-03708 THREAD CUTTING CAM 1MYAA 1

79 03  S5-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAFY 1/4-40 L=6 3

80 01  BI820-246-004 WASHER A WY IR A 1

NOTE (i) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS RIS
02....FOR JE JE

03....EXCEPT LS-341IN

04....FOR LS-34IN-7(FOR SMALL PRODUCTS)

05....FOR LS-341N

06. .. .EXCEPT LS-341N-T(FOR SMALL PRODUCTS)

LS-341NiZR <

LS-341IN-T (UN{:#)
LS-341Nf

LS-341IN-7 CUNHRE) 1R <



4.PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

M 2 R

B1501-241-H00
B1510-155-000
S8-8150710-SP
S5-6090910-TP

PRESSER BAR

PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7
SCREW 9/64-40 L=9
PRESSER FOOT ASM.

AFTH ~ YA

PARY" 15/64-28 L=7
b7%¥ 9/64-40 L=9
A3 (Fve vint -9%) 43

D1462-241-E00
D1463-241-E00
D1464-241-E0A

1
2
3
4
5 B1525-053~0A0
6
7
8
9 B1509-141-H00

CONNECTING PIN ROLLER
PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE
GUIDE PLATE BASE

PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR
NUT

A¥L7y 738 4 7 m

AYI7T 73 4 4N

AYI7T 73 4N 15h & 4

AYIFa-293y°
¥I#3-2037 FUb

~ PRESSER SPRING

HAND LIFTER

HAND LIFTER PIN

HINGE SCREW D= 8 = 4.9
SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8

T¥T F3I9EY M 3
r¥Lyy
iy ¥y

& 3y D=8 H=4.9
w74y 11/64-40 L=12.8

PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE
GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW
THREAD RELEASE SPRING
THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM.
PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

E3I7r 7k 4
BAY Y o vEy

CANIMA UF4R N

4b 2R vr4x (rya )

SRS

10 B1511-555-000
11 B1502-246-000
12 B1512-141-H00
13 B1515-051-000
14 SD-0800481-SP
15 SS-7111310-SP
16 B1460-245-000
17 B1461-245-000
18 B1462-053-000
19 B1460-246-0A0
20 B3401-340-000
21 SD-1127321-SP
22 S§-7621040-SP
23 S§8-7150740-SP
24 S§8-7621040-SP

HINGE SCREW D=12,70 H= 3.2
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5

43y D=12.7 H=3.2

L33y 3/16-32 L=9.5
YWL73Y' 15/64-28 L=T
wht7%y 3/16-32 L=9.5



5.UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
LYK

-~y
o

((((?((((((((((ﬁ@G

T
!

B1465-053-000

LA I SR Oty _
1 B1466-563-000  WALKING BAR YIAIVE
2 B1470-053-000  WALKING FOOT YYRIYTY
3 B1455-053-000  BUSHING YYRIVY ) AR
4 B1456-053-000  UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT VVLVAP A
5 B3008-141-H00 HINGE SCREW PILVANE W Z A
6 B1458-241-H00 UPPER FEED CONNECTING LINK gyEIN Y Iy
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK Ly & Yy
8
g

WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK

yysy a-y -vy

1
1

2

1

1

1

1

1

© 212-30057 WALKING BAR ASM. VIR S WICEY] 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YYAIVE - FFIN % 1
11 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIhh 1
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JIVh A 1
13 D1453-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD VA VAN 1
14 D1454-055-B00 UPPER FEED SPRING ROD Vv 1
15 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD YIA2) BYh yvEYy s 1
16 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW yyAyY ayy & VY 1
17 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 b5¥ 5 % 4.8X11.5%2 1
18 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyRsFYh 11/64-40 1
19 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 oyHrFI 1/4-40 1
20 $5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 ¥53y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
21 212-30305 UPPER FEED ARM CLAMP SCREW YIEIVIT YARY 1
22 212-30107 WALKING BAR RETAINING PLATE YYRSIN ZVY K 99544 1
23 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ThbIEY 9/64-40 L=6.8 2
24 105-09701 FELT YIp-7 Jh yuyh7Iih 1
25 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK MF YA ¥ 7YHan 1
26 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YMET3YT 11/64-40 L= 5 I




6.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

% b BER




REF.NO _ NOTE __ _PARTNO, _ _____ DESCRIPTION ______ . _ 1 [ I Qty
1 B1619-246-000 CONNECTING ROD U RiAN 1
2 B1621-246-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN IV AR 4 ) 1
3 $5-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA%Y* 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
4 212-26006 FEED DRIVING ROCKER FUAIN e 1
5 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 Ay 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
5 B1622-246-000 FELED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT IS VA T
7 B1623-246-000 BUSHING VAN VY ) ) 1
8 §S-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FX%Y 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
9 B1627-246-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK PIN AN APVEF S 7 1

10 $5-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 b A3y 9/64-40 L=5 2
IT BI626-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK TV BV BIT X P
12 B1624-246-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM 7Y Favky Y 1
13 B1625-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT A7) NVEY BTN Y 1
14 231-01405 FEED ADJUSTING BASE FIVFavkyy 4 1
15 231-01504 FEED ADJUSTING SCREW A7VFaveyay 1
16 731-01603 FEED DIAL _ TTVE Y0 T—
17 $5-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 v53y" 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
18 B1147-555-000 PIN Y F3-4y vy 1
19 * 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING FOVFITRIL YN 3 1
20 02  212-26402 REVERSE FEED LEVER SHAFT FIIVN -3 g 1
71 217-76105 CONTROL LEVER CRARK TN =5 595 I
22 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v53y° 3/16-28 L=12 1
23 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PAZY 15/64-28 L=T7 1
24 B1630-246-000 CONTROL LEVER CRANK LINK 20 Ny vy (A) 1
25 SD-0640325-SP HINGE SCREW 2 VRy 4
75 BI631-246-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER SHAFT ZRN TV ~TFY T 7 o7 I
27 $5-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v3y 3/16-28 L=12 1
28 B1666-246-000 TENSION SPRING 758 N 1
29 SD-0400201-SD HINGE SCREW D=4  H=2 ¥ V3y D=4 H=2 1
30 212-26709 SUSPENSION HOOK vynt UN b 1
31 BI502-340-000 ~FEED FAR CRANK TIVE 7598 T
32 B1806-038-000 0IL FELT YAy 7 yymAN 7Thb 1
33 02  212-25305 FEED DOG, 3.2MM KUV (A7 yav AU7H:3.2) 1
34 * $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 M5 11/64-40 L=7,8 1
35 B1601-340-000 FEED BAR SUPPORT AVE 443z 1
76 SU-0790701-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=7 T i
37 B1603-340-000 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE IV AA¥E4R 1
38 $5-1080620-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 ¥53y" 1/8-44 L=6 2
39 $5-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 W3y 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
40 B1616-246-000 FEED BAR LINK 7Y &4 I 1
a1 5S-BI50750-3P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 NXFy 15/64-28 L=7 T
42 B1617-246-000 FEED ROCKER LINK SHAFT AN KT W T 1
43 B1607-246-000 BUSHING, FRONT AN ATV 7 NTARN 1
44 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 yArIyh 1/4-40 2
45 212-24308 FEED ROCKER SHAFT FNETVT ) 1
rits CS-TTTI0TS-SH THRUST COLLAR "D=IT.1T W=10 254857 D=IT.TT W=10 I
47 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M3y 1/4-40 L=6 2
48 B1609-246-000 BUSHING, REAR AN IV 7 IIaAAN 1
49 $§-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 b3y 15/64-28 L=15 1
50 $5-7151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14.5 IWkIEY 15/64-28 L=14.5 1
5T TIT-96303 FEED LEVER CORNECTING LINK B TTINTHIIIT(E) T
52 212-26600 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING FIVFIIRIET vy a 1
53 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 7IMh AYE 1
54 B1702-012-000 0IL FELT 7Ihh 1
55 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT 43" 7 YImAL 7Thb 1
56 B1622-555-000 AINGE PIN 7Y F3-TIF 1 Fay 7 I
57 02  B1624-141-H00 FEED LEVER AN - 1
58 $5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
59 $S-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v53y 15/64-28 L=14 1
60 $5-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 W55y 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
61 U2 5S-86608T0-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 X5y 1/4-40°L=8 T
62 02  S$S-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 PA%S" 1/4-40 L=10 1
63 €Q-2000000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.1
64 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 v5¥ b % 3.7X8X1 1
65 $S-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 W% 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
56 BI603-340-A00 FEED BASE PRESSER PLATE & FTVE AXFLABA T
67 $5-6080720-SP SCREW L34y 1/8-44 L=7 2
68 01  231-05000 CONTROL LEVER SHAFT ¥ IR -y ) 1
69 01 D1624-141-E0A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ ¥R - 1
70 01 231-01702 FEED DOG 270N 1
71 03 23T-01801 FEED DOG{SHALL PRODUCTS) TIUR (3539) T
NOTE (#:z2) 01....EXCEPT LS-341N LS-341Ni3 k<

02....FOR LS-341N

03....FOR LS-341N-7(FOR SMALL PRODUCTS)

LS-341NE
LS-341N-7 (/NRE)



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (FOR LS~ 3841N-7)

AYWVBER (LS—34 IN-T7H)




NOTE (£%2)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

BRIRE

REF.KQ _ _ROTE _ PARTNO. .. _. DESCRLPTION . ... L S S Qty
1 231-03203 MOVING KNIFE ARM b YRRy 5 1
2 231-03302 MOVING KNIFE BASE b YAZE" A 1
3 SS-1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ¥759° 11/64-40 L=7 2
4 CS-0790711-SH  THRUST HOLDER A7AN Y 1
5 * SS-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 bA%Y® 11/64-40 L=4 2
6 230-05804 MOVING KNIFE b 9AZ 1
7 S5-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 b7%y" 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
8 01 231-04300 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 0.7 B IAZAN -$(0.7) 1
9 01 231-04409 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 0.8 b YAZZN -$(0.8) 1

10 01 231-04508 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 0.9 b UAZZA -$(0.9) 1
11 231-04607 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 1.0 M 9AZZN -$(1.0) 1
12 01 231-04706 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 1.1 b YAZZA =¥(1.1) 1
13 01 23I-04805 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 1.2 b AZZA -F(1.2) 1
14 01 231-04904 MOVING KNIFE SPACER 1.3 b UAZZA -3(1.3) 1
15 231-03500 FIXED ENIFE FITTING BASE IF{AZNIYIA 4 1
16 230-05903 FIXED KNIFE 7137 1
17 231-03401 CLAMP SPRING I N % 1
18 SM-8050602~-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 bA%Y® M5X0.8 L=6 1
19 D2436-245-E00  SCREW b YH-AN - RARY 1

20 SM-6020450-TP  SCREW b7%y 2

21 231-03609 THREAD CUTTING LINK SNz 1

22 SD-0600341-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 &y 3

23 SD-0720321-TP  HINGE SCREW &Ry 2

24 231-03807 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID LINK PPV I4h vy 1

25 231-03906 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID ARM ~ APV AN I 1

26 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 bA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 2
27 231-04003 THREAD CUTTING ROLLER BASE {bYanx 1 1
28 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 DYRI7HE Wb M5X0.8 L=12 2
29 B3031-141-H00  CONNECTING STUD & %) 4} an 1
30 SD-0500721-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 5 H= 7.2 & Y3y D=5 H=7 .2 1
31 231-04201 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID ASINIPZN 1
32 231-04102 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE IREIVV AN DIV I14 1
33 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 IyR77FE Wb M4X0.7 L=6 2
34 S5-6120930-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 v7%y* 3/16-28 L=9 2
35 106-22009 COAD BUSH I-p 7' yva 1
36 HK-0346400-08  PIN CONTACT k* vavasp 2
37 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P NI 14P 1
38 *® EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAV 1



8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONEN TS (FOR LS-341N-17)
HEWXYE®R (LS—-341IN~-7/&)




REENO . _NOTE __PARTNO, DESCRIPTION LYo 4 aty
1 231-05406 CYLINDER FITTING PLATE ¥ Y IR0V E -V vhih 1
2 PA-3201502-00  JI1G CYLINDER VAbAR VT S 1
3 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M8 L=16 oYhs7HE Wb 4
4 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 LIE b X 3h 90 Mg 4
5 S§8-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 YIL5%y 15/64-28 L=12 2
6 S§-7111120-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 L5 11/64-40 1=10.5 4
7 PX-0151010-00  MUFFLER Y73 1
8 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW Ik 1
9 107-36601 CYLINDER ENUCKLE JOINT #'¥7ﬁ7y7yyﬁ'—fy7ﬂ7'a47 1

10 NM-6060001-SE  NUT Mg IYH739h M6 132 1
11 107-37302 CYLINDER CONNECTION RING ¥ Y IRVINE VTR 1
12 SD-0791271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=12.7 2 VRY D=7.94 H=12.7 1
13 RE-0600000-X0 E-RING 6 E¥ 4bAy 6 2
14 231-05307 BACKWARD FEED L-SHAPED LINK X YIFIILE 2y 1
15 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 4 2 VZY' D=8 H=4 1
16 NS-6150430-SP~ NUT 15/64-28 DYH7#9h 15/64-28 2
17 D1684-141~E00~A LINK INSTALLING BASE #'?717”7575977b997§'4 1
18 D1687-141-E00  PIN 74389y 3 1

19 231-05109 BACKWARD FEED ROD ¥ ¥7i79ny)e 1

20 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 1= 3.3 2 VRY D=7.24 H=3.3 2

21 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM ¥ YR YEIYF 1

22 SS-7121410-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 YILIRY 3/16-28 L=14 1

23 B1114-280-000 PIN |4V 1

24 101-19907 CUSHION YIEI0UN - 30 Ay 1

25 B2733-761-000 PIN |4V 1

26 BEP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE L z-n 17 .01

27 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ YIEIIVNT - A 3h 2

28 D1685-141-E00  LEVER SPRING ¥ Y7470 vn-n 1

29 S§8-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Yht7%y 15/64-28 L=12 2

30 TA-2050406-R0  RUBBER PLUG ATy 1

31 WS-0631510-KP ~ SPRING WASHER N R E R 2

32 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L33 B % 6.2X13X1 2

33 231-05208 SWITCH FITTING PLATE ZLyFPIDH4 4 1

34 D1680-141-EA0  TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM BIFN IIZAIF(I3) 1

35 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 7° 57 hnt - J,

36 HE-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT [ARVEVZVAN 2

37 SS-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 Y35y 3/16-32 L=9.5 - 2

38 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L7% 1 % 5X10.5X1 2

39 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L% ¥ % 6.2X13X1 1

40 NS-6150430-SP BYhsIYY 15/64-28 1

‘NUT 15/64-28



9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (1) (FOR LS—341N)
RAFBR (1)

(LS—341NA)

o

/

—_
~

/
/
/
/
/ ’ F ‘n“
A
ST T T T T

no

©

| &
L/

/

EF. N0 NOTE = PARTNO.  ________DESCRIPTION __________ Y v_*_4___ __ __ _ 8t _
1 212-30552 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. 1hFayy (23) 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1M3-Y FIh (n
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {hFI-IN F (1)
4 B3121-512-000 TENSION CONTROLLER BASE 1hF3-3 & {14 (D
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 1Y N RS2 (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD IhFI-IF - (1)
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC INFI-Y ¥5 (1)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT Ah2RA LY (1)
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A IRRIN % (1)

10 B3132-051-000 ~ TENSION DISC HOLDER 1M I-3¥7 F9x (1)

11 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER TR 14 n

12 B3137-051-00A TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE SHAFT ANNIN R TV BYAY (1

13 B3122-053-000 TENSI10N RELEASE BAR 1habt A¥F - (1

14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 A7 9V ey 2.0X12 (D

15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 viy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)

16 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FNTRY 1/8-44 L=6.4 D

17 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT {RRYN ZT 9N (n

18 B3137-051-00B TENSION GUIDE DISC, INNER ARMIN R TR (OFE ) (1)

19 B3137-051-00C TAKE-UP SPRING SHAFT ANNIN R TYHT 7 (n

20 B3137-051-00D TENSION GUIDE DISC, OUTER AMMIN F TYHET (O T) (1

21 312-21452 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. NO.1 & A{F M FATSEIh 1

22 D3161-555-B00 FIRST TENSION POST R ALF M-I - (n

23 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE & 44F ANFI-IF -~ FUH (n

24 D3168-555-HO0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 {1hFIYIN R n

25 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC MSEE (2)

26 B3216-047-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT 1hF3-7 b (D

27 $5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAZY" 11/64-40 L=5 1

28 $8-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ILIFY 11/64-40 L=T7 1

29 $5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=T

YV§72y 9/64-40 L=7



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (2) (FOR LS-34IN-7)
RFEFEME (2) (LS—-34 IN-7H)

1 231-03062 TENSION POST ASM. 1hFa9y(3) 1
2 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT FISTR R (2)
3 SD-0470281-Sp HINGE SCREW D=4,7 H=2.8 2 V3y D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
4 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER IhanA14 (1)
5 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 O9A2FIN 11/64-40 (1)
6 231-03054 TENSION POST COMPL. IS EVPICEEED) (y
7 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 U5 - A (1)
8 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1N F3-3 35 (2)
9 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 & 41 fhFagyn 3 (1)
10 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 1M a9y oh (1)
1 110-72204 TENSION NUT 1hFavy Fot (2)
12 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER IMF3-997 34TV % (2)
13 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING INFI-IN" 3 (2)
14 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER IhFI-945 Hx (2)
15 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC SES R ) (4)
16 SS=7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 IAETRYT 11/64-40 =5 ey
17 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT AMDIN &3° 739h (1)
18 $5-3090710~TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 N2y 9/64-40 L=7 (1)
19 B3137-527-040 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AN % TV 23 (1)
20 103-20604 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID Ahapk Yy 4p (1)
21 B3128-05T-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A YIS (1)
22 103-20109 SCREW STUD TRRIN 337 (1)
23 * WS-0310002~KR SPRING WASHER 3,1X5.9X0.7 N3 F % 3.1X5.9X0.7 (N
24 HEK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT ke vavasg 2
25 §8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=T IWLFRY” 11/64-40 L=T 2
26 SS-B111140-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 b33 11/64-40 L=11 I
27 NS-6110350-Sp NUT 11/64-40 OyArFIN 11/64-40 1
28 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR Ihad 9% - 1




11. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

Y PATE

12

RELERER

TN

B3101-246-0AA
B9101-246-000
CM-5003000-01
B9106-246-000
B9107-246-000

TOP COVER

TOP COVER

DIRECTION LABEL

BELT COVER SUPPORT

BELT COVER SUPPORT PLATE

Y7 AN - (58 V%)

b7 Bn - (
RYIIFA ) (
AN BA - T

A b A - HHT 14

0O -3 M| U B Lo DO —

—
O o

SS-6111140-SP
B9104-246-00A
SK-3482500-SC
WP-0501016-SC
114-15866

SCREW 11/64-40 L=11
BELT COVER _
WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25
WASHER 5X10.5X1
BOBBIN WINDER COMPL

t7%¥ 11/64-40 L=11

YhE7%y"  D=4.8 L=25
v7¥ 7 % 5X10,5X1
TYEVUF 733y

—_ —
[S-Ie)

B9102-245-0A4
$5-6110480-SP

BELT COVER ASM.
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3

AT RbIR -(F¥37 )

1
1
1
2
1
2
AN =74 1
2
2
1
1
k737" 11/64-40 L=4.3 12




12.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

BRI
-
5 I
2 |
21 l
!
5 |
l
6 S [
4 2 20 Il
5 0—7 |
3 |
i |
R —
1
)
22
REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PART NO. _ ___ _ __ __ DESCRIPTION ______ ___ LA T S Qry
1 212-30602 HANGING ROD IVE Y 1
2 210-27503 BAR CONNECTION IVE 0 1
3 212-30701 SPRING TRYYE UAYA % 1
4 B3418-245-000  SPRING HOLDER LY 7y Fan 30y 1
5 SD-0790601-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 & v:y D=7.94 H=6 1
6 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ayhrivy 3/16-32 1
7 SS-7110730-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 IIL3xy" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
8 B3420-245-0A0  KNEE LIFTER ASH. LY 7 VIFI3 1
9 B3420-245-000  MAIN SHAFT Y1yt 7 (D
10 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD Ly T Ay (1)
11 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER ¥¥z (2)
12 B3433-141-HOA  BRACKET (S S SALAN DY b (D
13 B3434-141-H00  BRACKET MAZ Y (D
14 B3424-141-H0O0  MOUNTING BRACKET V0T T 4N (1)
15 B3425-141-H00 ~MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW bAZY (3)
16 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM S (D
17 B3425-245-000-A SPRING LY TH ATV AN & (1)
18 $5-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 uyHyE b 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
19 SK-1483200-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 ¥537%y°  D=4.8 L=32 4
20 B8131-019-000  CHAIN : 74 1
21 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK Sy & 3 2
22 * B3426-245-0A0 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. L 7744 (9%) l




13. AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS (FOR LS—341N-"7)
HEHR LITBIR (LS-34 IN-7H)




EF.NQ _ NOTE _ _PARTNO. _______. DESCRIPTION ] T S S -
1 GAK-A1702000 AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTER ARM IV VARIT S v 1
2 GAK-A1703000 AIR CYLINDER ARM I7=-yIVa 93 1
3 PA-2502503-A0  CYLINDER ASM. A7 a3 1
4 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B ' 74979% 7B (2hk”) 2
5 S8-1151310-TP  SCREW ¥53 2
6 SD-0790431-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 &' y3¥y D=7.94 H=4.3 1
7 SD-0801601-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H=16 5" ¥4y D=8 H=16 1
8 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 v7¥ " % 8.5X18X1.6 2
9 01 GAK-A14040D0 KNEE SWITCH B ASM, A¥ITE e 249FB(2]) 1

10 GAK-A14040B0 KNEE SWITCH B ASM. by 24VFB (%) (1

11 MAT-80231T00 DRIVING BAR, T002 M¥F 7797 (T002) (1

12 MAT-80230T00 KENEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE MIF I A& 4 (T002) (2)

13 S8-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 b7%y" 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)

14 §§-7111410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 b3y 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

15 01 SK-3514000-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 vIE7%¥" D=5.1 L=40 2

NOTE (7E&)

01....FOR AK-117A

AK-117AH



RIEJO_NOTE ___PARTNO. DESCRIPILON . .. SR S
1 .01 231-05554 AIR COMPONENTS ASM. I7-Av54(93) 1
2 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR 7408 V¥ 2b-4 (n
3 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 24979% FA (TVF) (1)
4 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 24979% 5B (IhF ) (n
5 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9%' 5 (10
6 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER by (D
7 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE F YUY AT YNIYELA (D
8 GAK-A1704040 SOLENOID VALVE ASM, YVIAN N V7t (23) (D
9 GHP-03511000 PLUG 1/8 750 1/8 (0

10 _ BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (0.18)
11 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.3
12 GAK-A17050A0 CORD ASM. a-p (J3) (1)
13 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT Y TAZ M3X0.5 L=6 (n
14 SM-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 FA* 237 M3X0.5 L=25 (2)
15 S¥-4061001-SB ~ SCREW M6 L=10 FAC IRy M6 L=10 (2)
16 HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP 77 % YT (D
17 01 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YVEIZY" D=4.8 L=25 4
18 02 GAK-A1701040 AIR COMPONENTS ASM. I7-3v54(43) 1
19 GAK-A17050A0 CORD ASM. -3 (73) (n
20 * GAK-A1704040 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. YVIAN N V7 (93) (n
21 SM-4061001-SB SCREW M6 L=10 FATIRYT M6 L=10 (@)
22 GAK-A1401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE YUY AT UYL (1)
23 GAK-A1402040 CORD ASM. I-b (93) (D
24 GAE-A1403040 SOLENOID VALVE ASM. YVIAN AT (23) (D
25 GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR TAMA V¥ 2l -4 (1)
26 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 749795 5B (ThE) (2)
27 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9% 5 S (D
28 GAK-29015000 JOINT A 24979% FA(ZML-D) (1
29 GAK-29016000 SPEED CONTROLLER ey (2)
30 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $1-7° (1.3)
31 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.3)
32 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.3)
33 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7* (0.18)
34 GHP-03511000 PLUG 1/8 750 1/8 (D)
35 * HX-0012300-04 CABLE CLIP 5-7 WYy (D
36 PJ-3090652-02 JOINT TA9IY% F (7 SVFINE V1) (1
37 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FA* 2%y X M3K0.5 L=6 (n
38 SM-4034001-SN  SCREW M3 L=40 FA* I3y M4 L=40 (2)
39 02 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4,8 L=25 IVE25Y" D=4.8 L=25 4

NOTE (73)

01....FOR LS-341N-7
02....FOR LS-341IN-7 / AK-117

FOR LS-341N-7H
FOR LS-341N-7 / AK-117H]



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
ARIAUIEER %

1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. IMAFYIF(73) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL_ RETAINER APIXTLR A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN NSV (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION INIXITY Fr9yay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOQOL REST Vi (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 L5333 M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {MATH I (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP ThRFE U1 10 A (n
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 17957 (2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1ha5E (vz) (1)
11 '229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1PRTE- IV 7 ()
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT XY M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyH7FIh M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IMa5E 9 (3%7) (n
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {h3F (2)
16 WS-0510002-KEN  SPRING WASHER NF¥ h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyA7#ye M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 uyHsFYh M16X1.5 132 ()
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 - EIF F % 17X30X2.6 (2)
20 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 185 AbTYH 97 73 1




16. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR LS-341N)
-k (LS—34 1NMA)

Y,

1 01 212-22104 THROAT PLATE NITR(JALT) 1
2 01 212-22005 THROAT PLATE WYEE! 1
3 01 212-22203 THROAT PLATE WEP 1
4 01 212-25107 FEED DOG (OPTION) A7UN (A7 ¥a3v) 1
5 01 212-25008 FEED DOG 27N 1
6 0l 212-31006 WALKING FOOT IAIVTY 1

NOTE (3%&) 01....0PTIONAL PARTS 17" YaviERh




17.LIST FOR IMFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEFHRY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev,No,

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with ‘the

obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

EEENE, H35Rev. No . HEZSB{(Ea W,
FENEREAGVEEDEAL, RS NESETY, CHITEET, 29316304

No.1231-[01] - Rev.No,

*A:Added partsEME&L/D:Obsoleted partsHBS&/E:ErratumiE

Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.PPageRef. Parts No. N

* MNo. | E INo. & % * INo. | E INo. & &

D 00 2 6 | TA-1250406-R0O A 01 2 6 ! TA-1100604-R0O
A 01 2 68 1107-41759

D 00 6 61{5S-8110410-TFP A 01 6 61|55-8150432-TH

D 00 10 191B1148-555-000 A 01 10 191229-12109

D 00 10 3415S-6110670-TP A 01 10 3415S-7110840-SP

D 00 12 5/S5-8110310-8P A 01 12 5{35-8110422-TP
A 01 12 38 | EA-9500B01-00
Al 01 16 23 |WS-0310002-KR

D 00 18 221167-75850 A 01 18 22 |B3426-245-0A0

D 00 22 8 | GAK-A14030A0 A 01 22 8 | GAK-A17040A0

D 00 22 12 {HK-0346200-20

D 00 22 13| HK-0346300-00

D 00 22 14 |HK-0346400-0B

D 00 22 15 |HW-5001400-00
A 01 22 12 | GAK-A17050A0
A 01 22 19 |GAK-A17050A0
A | 01 22 20 |GAK-A17040A0

D 00 22 35 | HK-0346200-20

D 00 22 36 |[HK-0346300-00

D 00 22 37 HK-0346400-0B

D 00 22 38 | HW-5001400-00

D 00 22 39 |HX-0012300-00 A 01 22 35| HX-0012300-0A

_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %3

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART

=% (Y 2% 5 N aE =00 ;%%NO ;AGE N}(Q)EF
BP-3000000-00 14 26 B1602-340-000 10 31 B3420-245-0A0 18 8 GAK-A1702000 20 1
BT-0600401-EB 22 10 B1603-340-A00 10 66 B3420-245-000 18 9 GAE-A1703000 20 2
BT-0600401-EB 22 11 B1603-340-000 10 37 B3422-245-000 18 10 GAK-A17040A0 22 8
BT-0600401-EB 22 30 B1605-246-000 4 8 B3423-245-000 18 11 GAK-A17040A0 22 20
BT-0600401-EB 22 31 B1607-246-000 10 43 B3424-141-H00 18 14 GAK-A17050A0 22 12
BT-0600401-EB 22 32 B1608-512~000 6 9 B3424-245-000 18 16 GAE-A17050A0 22 19
BT-0600401-EB 22 33 B1609-246-000 10 48 B3425-141-H00 18 15 GAK~29007000 22 2
BT-0630520-Z0 2 67 B1616-246-000 10 40 B3425-245-000-A 18 17 GAK-29007000 22 25
B1106-340-000 2 28 B1617-246-000 10 42 B3426-245-0A0 18 22 GAK-29009000 22 3
B1114-280-000 14 23 B1619-246-000 10 1 B3433-141-H0A 18 12 GAK-29010000 20 4
B1116-246-000 2 13 B1621-246-000 10 2 B3434-141-H00 18 13 GAK-29010000 22 4
B1117-246-000 2 9 B1622-246-000 10 6 B3503-115-000 2 16 GAK-29010000 22 26
B1128-246-000 2 43 B1622-555-000 10 56 B3511-280-000 6 59 GAK-29011000 22 5
B1129-563-000 2 19 B1623-246-000 10 7 B8131-019-000 18 20 GAK-29011000 22 27
B1130-051-000 2 10 B1624-141-H00 10 57 B8133-019-000 18 21 GAK-29015000 22 28
B1130-528-000 2 26 B1624-246-000 10 12 B8234-271-000 2 60 GAK-29016000 22 6
B1131-528-000 2 27 B1625-246-000 10 13 B9101-246-0AA 17 1 GAK-29016000 22 29
B1140-051-000 2 21 B1626-246-000 10 11 B9101-246-000 17 2 GES-12155000 2 64
B1147-555-000 10 18 B1627-246-000 10 9 B9102-245-0AA 17 11 GHP-03511000 22 9
B1158-245-00A 2 46 B31628-246-000 6 19 B9104~246-004A 17 7 GHP-03511000 22 34
B1201-340-0A0 4 15 B1630-246-000 10 24 B9106-246-000 17 4
B1202-051-000 4 25 | B1631-246-000 10 26 B9107-246-000 17 5 HK-0346101-40 1237
B1203-051-000 4 27 B1639~051-000 4 57 B9108-246-000 2 57 HK-0346400-0B 12 36
B1203-340-000 4 29 B1666-246-000 10 28 B9109-246-000 2 65 HK-0346400-0B 14 36
B1206-051-000 4 20 B1702-012-000 8 11 B9117-201-000 6 29 HK-0346400-0B 16 24
B1210-051-000 4 19 B1702-012-000 10 54 HX-0012300-0A4 22 35
B1213-012-000 8 12 B1803-246-000 6 53 CM-3002000-B1 2 47 HX-0012300-00 22 16
B1213-012-000 10 53 ' | B1805-201-000 6 54 CM-3002000-01 2 48
B1214-019-000 4 50 B1806-038-000 6 58 CM-3002001-A1 2 50 MAT-80230T00 20 12
B1216-051-000 4 41 B1806-038-000 10 32 CM~3002001-01 2 49 MAT-80231T00 20 11
B1217-051-000 4 39 B1806-038-000 10 55 CM-5003000-01 17 3 MAT-81126T00 14 35
B1218-051-000 4 43 B1816-340-000 6 49 C@-2000000-00 4 10 MC-3720011-00 6 68
B1301-340-000 4 55 B1820-246-004 6 80 C@-2000000-00 4 12 MC-3720016-00 6 64
B1302-051-000 4 34 B1820-246-00B 6 45 C@-2000000-00 10 63 MDP-170B2300 6 26
B1305-055-000-A 4 58 B1820-246-00C 6 46 €Q-2020000-00 2 17 MSC-M80000A0 2 55
B1307-055-000 4 59 B1820-246-00D 6 47 €Q-2020000-00 4 3
B1308-055-000 4 60 B1820-246-000 6 77 €Q-2020000-00 6 62 NM-6050001-SE 23 13
B1309-055-000 4 61 B1826-246-000 6 33 €Q-2520000-00 4 5 NM-6050001-SE 23 17
B1310-055-000 4 33 B1827-246-000 6 32 €Q-3030000-00 4 16 NM-6060001-SE 14 10
B1314-055-000 4 28 B1836-246-000-A 6 52 €Q-5050000~00 4 18 NM-6160511-SE 23 18
B1411-053-000 6 23 B1905-241-H00 4 7 CS-0790711-SH 12 4 NS-6110310-SP 16 5
B1412-051-000 6 24 B1906-051-000 4 2 CS-1111019-SH 10 46 NS-6110350-SP 16 27
B1414-555-000 8 25 B19507-051-000 4 11 NS-6110530-SP 8 18
B1419-245-000 6 28 B2733-761-000 14 25 D1158-241-E0A 2 7 NS-6150430-SP 2 56
B1422-512-000 6 6 B3008-141-HO0 8 5 D1408-241-E00 4 14 NS-6150430-SP 14 16
B1424-512-000-A 6 2 B3031-141-H0O 1229 11450-055-B00 4 31 NS-6150430-SP 14 40
B1430-512-000 6 15 B3120-125~-000 16 12 D1453-055-B00 8 13 NS-6620310-SP 18 6
B1432-027-000 6 63 B3121-512-000 15 4 D1454-055-B00 8 14 NS-6660430-SP 8 19
B1434-246-000 6 16 B3122-053-000 15 13 D1455-055-B00 8 15 NS-6660430-SP 10 44
B1437-512-000-A 6 3 B3122-053-000 16 28 D1456-055-B00 8 16 NS-6680410-SP 6 18
B1438-512~A00 6 11 B3123-051-000 15 5 D1459-241-E00 8 7
B1438-512-B00 6 10 B3124-051-000 15 6 D1462-241-E00 7 6 PA-2502503-A0 20 3
B1438-512-C00 6 12 B3125-012-000 15 2 D1463-241-E00 7T 07 PA-3201502-00 14 2
B1438-512-C00 6 13 B3126-051~000 15 17 D1464-241-E0A 7 8 PJ-3040651-02 14 8
B1440-512-000 6 7 B3126-051-000 16 15 D1624-141-E0A 10 69 PJ-3090652-02 22 - 36
B1455-053-000 8 3 B3127-051-000 15 8 D1680-141-EAQ 14 34 PS-0200102-KH 4 48
B1456-053-000 8 4 B3127-051-000 16 2 D1684-141-E00-A 14 17 PS-0200122-K0 15 14
B1458-241-H00 8 6 B3128-051-000 15 9 D1685-141-E00 14 28 PS-0600241-00 2 41
B1460-245-000 7 16 B3128-051-000 16 21 D1687-141-E00 14 18 PS-0600302-KP 2 40
B1460-246-0A0 7 19 B3129-053~000 15 3 D2112-555-B00 2 61 PS-0600602-KP 2 42
B1461-245-000 7 17 B3129-053-000 16 13 D2436-245-E00 12 19 PT-0502700-S0 6 4
B1462-053-000 7 18 B3132-051-000 15 10 D3161-555-B00 15 22 PX-0151010-00 14 7
B1465-053-000 8§ 8 B3132-051-000 16 14 D3162-555-B00 15 23
B1466-563-000 8 1 B3134-051-000 15 11 D3168-555-H0B 15 24 RC-2421211-KP 4 32
B1467-563-000 6 65 B3137-051-00A 15 12 D3168-555-H0B 16 9 RE-0600000-K0 14 13
B1468-053-000 8 10 B3137-051-00B 15 18 19117-141-E00 6 69
B1470-053-000 8 2 B3137-051-00C 15 19 SB-1150002-00 4 42
B1501-241-500 7 1 B2137-051-00D 15 2 EA-9500B801-00 12 38 SD-0408281-5 10 29
B1502-246-000 7 11 B3137-527-0A0 16 19 SD-0470281-SP 15 15
B1509-141-H00 7 9 B3138-512-000 2 23 GAK-A1401000 22 7 SD-0470281-SP 16 3
B1510-155-000 7 2 B3214-047-000 15 25 GAK-A1401000 22 22 SD-0500721-SP 12 30
B1511-555-000 7 10 B3214-047-000 16+ 8 GAE-A14020A0 22 23 SD-0600341-TP 12 22
B1512~141-H00 7T 12 B3216-047-000 15 26 GAK-A14030A0 22 24 SD-0640322-TP 4 13
B1515-051-000 7 13 B3309-704-0A0 23 20 GAK-A14040B0 20 10 SD-0640325-8P 10 25
B1525-053-0A0 7 b B3401-340-000 7 20 GAK-A14040D0 20 9 SD-0720321-TP 12 23
B1601-340-000 10 35 B3418-245-000 18 4 GAK-A17010A0 22 18 SD-0720331-3P 14 20




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO
5% H __NO 2% H__No & H N 5%

SD-0790431-SP 20 6 | SS-7110720-SP 15 28 WP-0850002-SP 20 8 229-30309
SD-0790601-SP 18 5 | SS-7110720-TP 6 21 WP-1702600-S0 23 19 229-30358
SD-0790701-Sp 10 36 | SS-7110730-SP 18 7 WS-0310002-KR 16 23 229-30408
SD-0791271-SP 14 12 | SS-7110830-SP 10 39 WS-0510002-KN 23 16 229-30507
SD-0800352-SP 2 14 | 88-7110840-SP 10 34 WS-0631510-KP 14 31 229-30705

SD-0800402-TP 14 15 | SS-7110910-SP 6 66 229-30804
SD-0800481-SP 7 14 | SS-7111120-SP 2 18 100-04109 2 5l 229-30903
SD-0801601-SP 20 7 | SS-7111120-SP 14 6 100-80406 6 55 229-31000
SD-1020961-SP 6 17 | SS-7111310-SP 7 15 101-19709 14 21 229-31109
SD-1127321-Sp 7 21 SS-7111410-SP 20 14 101-19907 14 24 229-31208
SK-1483200-SE 18 19 | SS-7112810-SP 2 31 101-20004 14 27 229-31307
SK-3482500-SC 17 8 SS-7113110-SP 2 29 101-24204 16 7 229-31406
SK-3482500-8C 22 17 | SS-7113110-SP 2 45 103~20109 16 22 230-05804
SK-3482500-SC 22 39 SS-7121410-SP 14 22 103-20208 15 17 230-05903
SK-3514000-SC 20 15 S8-7150740-SP 7 23 103-20208 16 17 231-00407
SL-4030691-SC 22 13 | SS-7150940-SP 2 8 103-20505 16 4 231-00506
SL-4030691-SC 22 37 | SS-7151210-SP 2 62 103-20604 16 20 231-00605
SM-4032501-SB 22 14 | SS-7151210-SP 14 5 105-03605 4 56 231-00704
SM-4034001-SN 22 38 | SS-7151210-SP 14 29 105-09701 8 24 231-00803
SM-4051405-SE 23 12 | SS-7151550-SP 10 50 106-22009 12 35 231-00902
SM-4061001-SB 22 15 | SS-7620750-SP 10 60 107-36601 14 9 231-01009
SM-4061001-SB 22 21 S8-7621040-SP 7 22 107-37302 14 11 231-01306
SM-6020450-TP 12 20 SS-7621040-SP 7 24 107-41759 2 68 231-01405
SM-6040602-TP 12 33 $S-7621040-SP 14 37 110-02904 6 74 231-01504
SM-6051002-TP 6 75 $S-7681750-TP 4 23 110-72204 16 11 231-01603
SM-6051202-TP 6 37 SS-7681750-TP 4 35 110-72402 16 10 231-01702
SHM-6051202-TP 1228 | SS-7701010-SP 4 52 114-15866 17 10 231-01801
SM-6061602-TP 14 3 SS-8090410-SP 4 51 231-02007

SM-6061610-SC 23 6 SS-8090540-SP 10 10 210-27503
SH-6082002-SP 2 5 | SS8-8110422-TP 125 212-20413
SM-8050602-TP 1218 | SS-8110510-SP 15 27 212-20504
SM-8050602-TP 12 26 SS-8150432-TH 6 61 212-20900
§5~1080620-SP 10 38 | SS-8150510-TP 6 51 212-21452
S5-1092810-SpP 6 34 | SS-8150510-TP 6 56 212-21908
S§-1110710-SP 123 S§-8150510-TP 10 3 212-22005
85-1161310-TP 20 5 | SS-8150510-TP 10 . 8 212-22104
§§-2090520-SL 2 33 | SS8-8150710-SP 4 4 212-22203
SS-2090710-SP 2 20 | SS-8150710-SP 4 40 212-23201
S§-2090710-SP 2 25 | SS8-8150710-SP 7 3 212-23300
S§-2090710-SP 15 29 | SS-8150710-SP 10 23 212-23409
SS§-3090710-TP 16 18 | SS-8150750-SP 10 41 212-23508
S5-4080610-SP 15 16 SS-8151150-SP 10 5 212-23706
SS-5090610-SP 2 4 } S8-8151150-SP 10 58 212-23805
SS-5090610-SP 2 22 | SS-8151550-SP 6 212-23854
$8-5110710-SP 2 b9 S5-8151550-SP 26 212-24308
S5-6080720-SP 10 67 | SS-8151550-SP 37 212-25008
§5-6090910-TP 7 4 | SS-8151550-SP 45 212-25107
SS-6110480-SP 127 | SS-8151550-SP 49 212-25306
SS-6110480-SP 17 12 | SS-8151780-SP 46 212-26006
S8-6110710-TP 8 20 | SS-8660610-TP 30+ | 212-26105
SS-6111140-SP 2 63 S5-8660610-TP 47 212-26303
SS-6111140-SP 16 26 | SS-8660612-TP 57 212-26402
S8-6111140-SP 17 6 S5-8660612-TP 79 212-26600
S§-6120930-TP 12 34 | SS-8660810-TP 61 212-26709
SS-6121050-SP 10 17 | SS-8661030-SP 212-27103
§8-6121210-SP 10 22 | SS-8661040-TP 62 212-27301
S8-6121210-SP 10 27 | SS-8680540-SP 21 212-27400
SS-6161220-SP 20 13 | SS-8680730-SP 24 212-27905
S8-6151440-SP 6 20 | SS-8681650-TP 22 212-29604
S5-6151440-SP 10 59 | SS-8681650-TP 36 212-29661
S5-6660710-TP 38 S§-9152130-CP 14 212-29752
SS-7080510-TP 27 | 8S-9182010-SN 18 212-30057

2 231-02056
34 231-02106
44 231-02205
3 231-02353
21 231-02502
30 231-02601
2 231-02700
1 231-03054
3 231-03062
15 231-03203
47 231-03302
53 231-03401
54 231-03500
49 231-03609
5 231-03708
1 231-03807
45 231-03906
5 231-04003
4 231-04102
231-04201
4 231-04300
21 231-04409
51 231-04508
20 231-04607
52 231-04706
30 231-04805

50 . | 231-04904
48 231-05000
31 231-05109
36 231-05208
42 231-05307
39 231-05406
30 231-05554

—

—
PO 00 TR R R OO O O T O O D
w

—_— =

—_

S8-7090520-SP 24 212-30107 22
§S-7090710-SP 2 | TA-0500000-RO 1 212-30305 21
S§-7090710-SP 35 | TA-0500601-M40 17 212-30552 1
S§-7090710-SP 23 TA-1100604-R0 6 212-30602 1
S§-7090910-SP 25 TA-2050406-R0 14 30 212-30701 3
S8-7090910-SP 212-31006 6

B et — ’ = b e e DN DD Do DO D — —
PR UTIORDIIINIINONTNOOOCOOCOOR R OO IR R R NI I NI NN O
o
o

YNNI OO 003N D O
~3
w

$5-7090910-Sp 1 65 | WP-0371016-SD 10 64 212-31105 44
S8-7110410-Sp 37 | WP-0482086-SD 8 17 212-31204 6 36
S§-7110510-SP 26 | WP-0501016-SC 17 9 212-32707 6 67
SS-7110510-SP 1 16 | WP-0501016-SD 14 38 212-37607 2 38
SS-7110710-SP 11 WP-0520656-SA 6 38 212-37854 21
88-7110710-SP -39 | WP-0621016-SD 14 32 212-37904 2 12
§8-7110710-SP 66 | WpP-0621016-SD 14 39 226-07303 6 8
$§8-7110710-SP 1 25 | WP-0641601-SD 14 4 229-12109 10 19

> 7

[———






